

T.S.45/2021
(CIS-43/2021)

Order No. 20 dated: 11.08.2023

Today is fixed for hearing of injunction application on ex-parte.

Plaintiff is present through his Ld. Advocate.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the Plaintiff.

This is a suit for declaration and permanent injunction in respect of the scheduled suit property situated in mouza-Malbandi, having J.L. no.888 corresponding to primary L.R. khatian no.28, corresponding finally published L.R. khatian no. 296, 297 under plot no.67, 107, 113, 129, comprising of land having area 15 decimal, 13 decimal, 8 decimal and 25 decimal, respectively.

Plaintiff place his reliance upon the photocopy F.I.R. of GBT P.S. Case no.466/21, photocopy of L.R. khatian no.28, 296, 297, for the mouza- Malbandi, having J.L. no.888, photocopy of Gift deed being no.I-0530/2020.

It transpires from the record that vide Order no.1 (later) dated 17.11.2021 an interlocutory order has been passed restraining the defendants and their men and agents from creating any sort of disturbances and/or interferences in the plaintiff's peaceful use and enjoyment of the scheduled property.

Perused the application and other materials on record. None appears to challenge the contention of the plaintiff.

Considering all the above facts the interlocutory order as passed by this Court vide Order no. 1 (later) dated 17.11.2021 is hereby made absolute and extended till the disposal of the suit.

The application for temporary injunction is thus disposed of ex-parte.

To 28/11/2023 for ex-parte hearing of the suit.

D/C by me,

S/d-
Civil Judge (Jr. Division)
Garhbeta, Paschim Midnapur

S/d- Sri Kishor Kumar Chakraborty
Civil Judge (Jr. Division)
Garhbeta, Paschim Midnapur
J.O. Code- WB01413